

No. 24A78

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF LOUISIANA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL

ELIZABETH B. MURRILL

Attorney General

J. BENJAMIN AGUIÑAGA

Solicitor General

Counsel of Record

AUTUMN HAMIT PATTERSON

Special Assistant Solicitor General

LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1885 N. Third St.

Baton Rouge, LA 70802

(225) 506-3746

AguinagaB@ag.louisiana.gov

*Counsel for Respondents State of
Louisiana, Louisiana Department of
Education, and 17 Parish School
Boards*

*(additional counsel listed on
signature page)*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
I. Legal Background	6
A. Title IX Promotes Equal Educational Opportunities for Both Sexes by Imposing Conditions on Federal Funding.....	6
B. For Decades, Title IX Has Been Interpreted as Prohibiting Discrimination Based on Biological Sex that Bars Access to Educational Opportunities.....	8
II. Recent Executive and Regulatory Actions	12
A. In 2020, the Department Issued Title IX Regulations Addressing Sexual Harassment and Grievance Procedures.....	12
B. In 2021, the Department Unsuccessfully Attempted to Change the Meaning of “Sex” in Title IX.....	12
III. The Challenged Rule.....	14
IV. Prior Proceedings	18
A. The District Court Postponed the Rule’s Effective Date and Issued a Geographically Limited Preliminary Injunction.....	18
B. District Courts In This Case And Others Reject The Department’s Extraordinary Requests That Some Version Of The Enjoined Rule Nonetheless Take Effect Pending Appeal.....	19
C. Circuit Courts Reject The Same Request.	20
ARGUMENT	24
I. Threshold Obstacles Warrant Denial Of The Application.	25
A. The Department Has Forfeited Its Severability Argument.....	25

B. The Department Fails To Satisfy Recently Cited Justifications For A Supreme Court Stay.....	26
II. The Department Fails To Satisfy The Ordinary Stay Factors.	32
A. The Department Is Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits.	33
1. The district court did not abuse its discretion in issuing a geographically- and party-limited injunction against the Rule.	33
2. The district court did not abuse its discretion by enjoining the Rule’s redefinition of sex discrimination.....	40
B. The Department Will Not Suffer Irreparable Harm Absent A Stay.	49
C. The Equities Favor Plaintiffs Who Will Suffer Irreparable Harm From A Stay.....	51
D. The Public Interest Weighs Against A Stay.....	54
CONCLUSION.....	56

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams by & through Kasper v. Sch. Bd. of St. Johns Cnty.</i> , 57 F.4th 791, 812 (11th Cir. 2022)	7, 10, 42, 43
<i>Arkansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 4:24-CV-636-RWS, 2024 WL 3518588 (E.D. Mo. July 24, 2024)	19, 20
<i>Bostock v. Clayton County</i> , 590 U.S. 644, 657 (2020)	4, 41, 44
<i>Braidwood Mgmt., Inc. v. EEOC</i> , 70 F.4th 914, 921 (5th Cir. 2023)	44
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677, 704 (1979)	6
<i>Carlson v. Postal Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 938 F.3d 337, 352 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	37
<i>Carroll Indep. Sch. Dist. v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 4:24-CV-00461-O, 2024 WL 3381901 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024)	19, 51
<i>Chisholm v. St. Mary’s City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 947 F.3d 342 (6th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Davis v. Monroe County Board of Education</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	10, 11, 12, 42, 43
<i>De Beers Consol. Mines v. United States</i> , 325 U.S. 212 (1945)	39
<i>Doe #1 v. Trump</i> , 957 F.3d 1050, 1059 (9th Cir. 2020)	50
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , 142 S. Ct. 17 (2021)	30
<i>Doster v. Kendall</i> , 54 F.4th 398, 441 (6th Cir. 2022), <i>vacated as moot</i> , 144 S. Ct. 481 (2023)	39
<i>Eknes-Tucker v. Governor of Alabama</i> , 80 F.4th 1205 (11th Cir. 2023)	32

<i>Fitzpatrick v. Bitzer</i> , 427 U.S. 445 (1976)	42
<i>Franklin v. Gwinnett Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 503 U.S. 60 (1992)	10
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677, 686 (1973)	6
<i>Griffin v. HM Fla.-ORL, LLC</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1 (2023)	30, 31
<i>Grove City Coll. v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)	8
<i>Grupo Mexicano v. Alliance Bond Fund</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	39
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167, 168 (2005)	41
<i>Kansas v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , No. 24-4041-JWB, 2024 WL 3273285 (D. Kan. July 2, 2024)	19
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N. Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589, 603 (1967)	55
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 588 U.S. 558 (2019)	9
<i>L. W. v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460, 485 (6th Cir. 2023)	44
<i>L.W. ex rel. Williams v. Skrmetti</i> , 83 F.4th 460 (6th Cir.)	32
<i>Labrador v. Poe</i> , 144 S. Ct. 921 (2024)	27, 28, 29, 30, 31, 58
<i>Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo</i> , No. 22-1219, 2024 WL 3208360, at *12 (U.S. June 28, 2024)	31, 50
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012)	30, 49

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301, 1303 (2012).....	50
<i>Mayor of Baltimore v. Azar</i> , 973 F.3d 258, 293 (4th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>MD/DC/DE Broadcasters Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 236 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	26, 36
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	32, 42
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492, 510 n.4 (6th Cir. 2021)	43
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	32, 33
<i>NFIB v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	42
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	25, 31, 49
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	9
<i>Pelcha v. MW Bancorp, Inc.</i> , 988 F.3d 318 (6th Cir. 2021)	41
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	10, 42
<i>Rosa H. v. San Elizario Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 106 F.3d 648 (5th Cir. 1997)	43
<i>Soule v. Connecticut Ass’n of Sch., Inc.</i> , 90 F.4th 34, 63 (2d Cir. 2023)	42, 43
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987)	42
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , No. 2:24-cv-00072, 2024 WL 3019146 (E.D. Ky. June 17, 2024)	18

<i>Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 104 F.4th 577 (6th Cir. 2024)	14, 34, 45, 52
<i>Tennessee v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 615 F. Supp. 3d 807 (E.D. Tenn. 2022)	14
<i>Teva Pharm. USA, Inc. v. Sandoz, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 1301 (2014)	25, 33
<i>Texas v. Cardona</i> , No. 4:23-CV-00604-O, 2024 WL 2947022 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024)	7
<i>Texas v. Cardona</i> , No. 4:23-CV-00604-O, 2024 WL 2947022, at *31 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2024)	7, 14, 43, 44
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016)	26
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 2:24-CV-86-Z, 2024 WL 3405342 (N.D. Tex. July 11, 2024)	19
<i>United States v. Skrmetti</i> , No. 23-477, 2024 WL 3089532 (U.S. June 24, 2024)	32
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	8
<i>Univ. of Tex. v. Camenisch</i> , 451 U.S. 390, 395, (1981)	39
<i>Wages & White Lion Investments, L.L.C. v FDA</i> , 16 F.4th 1130, 1144 (5th Cir. 2021)	31
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	26
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	7, 42
20 U.S.C. § 1681(a)	6, 7, 10
20 U.S.C. § 1686	7
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.2(a)(1)	42

5 U.S.C. § 705..... 31, 40

Other Authorities

118 Cong. Rec. 5803 (Feb. 28, 1972) 6, 7

40 Fed. Reg. 24,128..... 8

44 Fed. Reg. 71,413, 71,415 (Dec. 11, 1979) 9

45 Fed. Reg. 30,802, 30,960 (May 9, 1980) 9

89 Fed. Reg. at 33,476–77 15, 16, 17, 36, 41

Dear Colleague Letter, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. (June 22, 2007),
<https://tinyurl.com/2p9cjukz> 9

Exec. Order 13,988, *Preventing and Combating Discrimination on the Basis of Gender Identity or Sexual Orientation*, 86 Fed. Reg. 7023, 7023 (Jan. 20, 2021).. 13

Exec. Order 14,021, *Guaranteeing an Educational Environment Free from Discrimination on the Basis of Sex, Including Sexual Orientation or Gender Identity*, 86 Fed. Reg. 13,803, 13,803 (Mar. 8, 2021) 13

Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance, 89 Fed. Reg. 33,474 (Apr. 29, 2024) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 30, 31, 32, 34, 35, 36, 37, 38, 39, 40, 44, 45, 48, 51, 52, 54, 55, 56

Sex, *American Heritage Dictionary* 1187 (1969)..... 7

Sex, *Webster’s New World Dictionary* (1972) 6

Sex, *Webster’s Third New International Dictionary* 2081 (1966)..... 6

Tennessee v. Dep’t of Educ., No. 22-5807, 2024 WL 2984295, at *25 (6th Cir. June 14, 2024)..... 34

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., *Enforcement of Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972 with Respect to Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity in Light of Bostock v. Clayton County*, 86 Fed. Reg. 32,637 (June 22, 2021)... 13, 14

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Nondiscrimination on the Basis of Sex in Education Programs or Activities Receiving Federal Financial Assistance</i> , 85 Fed. Reg. 30,026, 30,026 (May 19, 2020)	12
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Office for Civil Rights, <i>Dear Educator Letter</i> (Jun. 23, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/ywrf7jb6	14
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Revised Sexual Harassment Guidance: Harassment of Students by School Employees, Other Students, or Third Parties 22</i> (Jan. 2001), https://tinyurl.com/evcm8vjh	11
U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Sexual Harassment Guidance 1997</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3j8sbza5	11
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Confronting Anti-LGBTQI+ Harassment in Schools: A Resource for Students and Families</i> , https://tinyurl.com/58k7pkcd 14	
U.S. Dep’t of Justice and U.S. Dep’t of Educ., <i>Confronting Anti-LGBTQI+ Harassment in Schools</i> (June 23, 2021), https://tinyurl.com/394fyph8	46, 48
U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n, <i>Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity (SOGI) Discrimination</i> , https://tinyurl.com/mrxmwtsf (“SOGI Guidance”).....	15

Regulations

34 C.F.R. § 106.10.....	15, 18, 21, 24, 33, 36, 40, 41, 45, 47, 48
34 C.F.R. § 106.2.....	15, 18, 21, 24
34 C.F.R. § 106.30(a)(2)	12
34 C.F.R. § 106.31(a)(2)	16, 18, 21, 24, 34, 45, 46
34 C.F.R. §§ 106.43	43
